
In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

In Re: The General Adjudication of the Rights to
the Use of Water from the Coeur d'Alene-Spokane River
Basin Water System; Case No. 49576, Subcase No. 91-7755
(353 Consolidated Subcases)

STATE OF IDAHO,

Objector/Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
COEUR D'ALENE TRIBE,

Claimants/Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF IDAHO

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Twin Falls
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General

DARRELL G. EARLY
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division

STEVEN W. STRACK, ISB. No. 3906
Deputy Attorney General
700 W. State Street – 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for the State of Idaho

ERIKA B. KRANZ
United States Department of Justice Environ-
ment & Natural Resources Division Appella-
Section
P.O. Box 7415
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 307-6105
erika.kranz@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for United States

(additional counsel listed inside cover)

Eric Van Orden
Office of Legal Counsel
Coeur d'Alene Tribe
850 A. Street
P.O. Box 408
Plummer, ID 83851
Telephone: (208) 686-1800
ervanorden@cdatribe-nsn.gov

Vanessa Ray-Hodge
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
MIELKE & BROWNELL, LLP
500 Marquette Ave. NW Suite 660
Albuquerque, NM 87106
Telephone: (505) 247-0147
vrayhodge@abqsonosky.com

Attorneys for Coeur d'Alene Tribe

Norman M. Semanko
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 562-4900
NSemanko@parsonsbehle.com

Attorneys for members of North Idaho
Water Rights Alliance, members of the
Northwest Property Owners Alliance,
members of the Coeur d'Alene Lakeshore
Property Owners Associations, Rathdrum
Power, LLC and Hagadone Hospitality
Co.

Candice M McHugh
Chris Bromley
MCHUGH BROMLEY PLLC
380 S 4th Street Ste 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
mchugh@mchughbromley.com
cbromley@mchughbromley.com

Attorneys for City of Coeur d'Alene

Albert P. Barker
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
1010 W. Jefferson St., Ste. 102
P.O. Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
Telephone: (208) 3356-0700
apb@idahowaters.com

Attorneys for Hecla Limited

William J. Schroeder
KSB LITIGATION, PS
221 N. Wall, Ste. 210
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 624-8988
william.schroeder@ksblit.legal
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Nancy A. Wolff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Statement of the Facts	2
C. Course of Proceedings	11
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	13
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Reserved Water Rights Are Implied for a Reservation Only Where the Primary Purposes of the Reservation Require the Use of Water and Such Purposes Are “Directly Associated” with the Reservation of Land	16
C. The District Court Failed to Consider Whether the Congressional Acts Approving the 1887 and 1889 Agreements Superseded the Purposes of the 1873 Executive Order	18
D. Instream Flows Cannot be Awarded on Waterways Within those Portions of the Reservation No Longer Reserved for the Tribe’s Exclusive Use and Benefit	24
IV. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist., 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
Arenas v. United States, 322 U.S. 419 (1944)	27
Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	18, 19
Ash Sheep Co. v. United States, 252 U.S. 159 (1920)	28
Black Canyon Irrig. Dist. v. State of Idaho, ____ Idaho ____, 408 P.3d 899 (2018)	14
Blake v. Arnett, 663 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
Bonanno v. United States, 12 Cl. Ct. 769 (1987)	15
Borley v. Smith, 149 Idaho 171, 233 P.3d 102 (2010)	14
Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

British-American Oil Producing Co. v. Bd. of Equalization, 299 U.S. 159 (1936)	20
California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	17
Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	15
Choctaw Nation v. United States, 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	16
Citizens Band of Potawatomi Indians v. United States, 391 F.2d 614 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	15
Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton, 547 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
Fort Berthold Reservation v. United States, 390 F.2d 686 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	30
Hartman v. Butterfield Lumber Co., 199 U.S. 335 (1905)	29
Hodel v. Irving, 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	27
Hoffer v. Callister, 137 Idaho 291, 47 P.3d 1261 (2002)	14
Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
In re the Amiable Isabella, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 1 (1821)	16
In re the General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System, 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1998)	18, 23, 24
Jones v. Meehan, 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	16
Kimball v. Callahan, 590 F.2d 768 (9th Cir. 1979)	37
Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	29
Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States, 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	24, 26
Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	15
Minnesota Chippewa Tribe v. United States, 315 F.2d 906 (Ct. Cl. 1963)	26
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
Montana Power v. Rochester, 127 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1942)	26
Nebraska v. Parker, 136 S. Ct. 1072, 194 L. Ed. 2d 152 (2016)	27
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	33
Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	34
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of State of Wash., 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	16, 17
Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States, 316 U.S. 317 (1942)	21
Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	9, 27
South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	28, 35
State v. Cutler, 109 Idaho 448, 708 P.2d 853 (1985)	42
State v. Lott, 21 Idaho 646, 123 P. 491 (1912)	29

United States v. Adair, 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Anderson, 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Anderson, 591 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982)	41
United States v. Choctaw Nation, 179 U.S. 494 (1900)	16
United States v. City of Challis, 133 Idaho 525, 988 P.2d 1199 (1999)	17, 26
United States v. Idaho, 95 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Idaho 1998)	3
United States v. Idaho, 210 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 21
United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	17
United States v. Powers, 305 U.S. 527 (1939)	28
United States v. Reynolds, 250 U.S. 104 (1919)	10
United States v. Winans, 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	34, 35
Webster v. Fall, 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	42
Whitefoot v. United States, 293 F.2d 658 (Ct. Cl. 1961)	26
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

U.S. Const. Art. 6, cl. 2	16
U.S. Const. Amend. 10	16
Act of May 15, 1886, 24 Stat. 29	21
Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 980	7, 21
Act of March 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 989	7, 22, 24, 27
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, 28 Stat. 286	8
Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325	<i>passim</i>
Act of May 19, 1958, 72 Stat. 121	10
Fort Laramie Treaty, 15 Stat. 649 (1868)	31
General Allotment Act, Feb. 8, 1887, 24 Stat. 388	9, 27, 34
Homestead Act of May 20, 1862, 12 Stat. 392	30
25 U.S.C. § 348	9, 10, 27
25 U.S.C. § 564m	38
Executive Order of Nov. 8, 1873	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order of Jan. 18, 1881	41
1 Charles J. Kappler, Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties 925 (1904)	41
